VI.

VII.

VIII.

AGENDA
ATHENS CITY COUNCIL

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 20, 2016, 6:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER — Mayor Davis
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
INVOCATION — Council Member Pelley
ROLL CALL

MINUTES - August 16, 2016 — Regular Meeting
September 12, 2016 — Called Meeting

COMMUNICATIONS

a.) Presentation — Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial
Reporting for 24th consecutive year

b.) Presentation of 2015 Life Safety Achievement Award to City of Athens Fire
Department

c.) Miscellaneous Correspondence

PETITIONS AND REQUESTS

a.) Requests from Audience — (three-minute time limit per speaker)
REPORTS

a.) Athens City Schools Quarterly Report

b.) Finance Department Report

c.) Police Department Report

d.) Fire Department Report

CONSENT AGENDA

a.) Approve City of Athens Budget Amendment No. 2 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017,;

b.) Accept bid (Bid No. 1640 dated September 6, 2016) as submitted by East
Tennessee Construction Services for sidewalk construction;



Agenda — Athens City Council
September 20, 2016

Page 2 of 2

XI.

XII.

XII.

c.)

Accept proposal from Parham and Associates (RFQ No. 1641) for professional
services related to High Definition Stream Survey;

d.) Accept bid (Bid No. 1642 dated September 6, 2016) as submitted by Apex
Computer Systems for server equipment and onsite warranty;

e.) Approve staff’s recommendation to declare assorted items as surplus property
and authorize sale on GovDeals as detailed in memorandum from Matthew
Marshall, Director of Purchasing dated September 7, 2016;

f.) Appoint Larry Rhodes to fill vacancy on the Council Advisory Committee,
term expires March 21, 2017.

ORDINANCES

OLD BUSINESS

a.)

Consideration of proposed ordinance to address unsightly vehicles parked or
stored on private property zoned residential

NEW BUSINESS

a.) Proposed resolution to officially close portions of Avalon Street and Highpoint
Drive

b.) City Manager Evaluation and Merit Raise

c.) Establishment of City Manager Search Committee

d.) Manager’s Report

ADJOURNMENT

BEER BOARD MEETING TO FOLLOW



City of Athens

Classification of Offenses

Month of August 2016

Police Department Report to City Manager
Offense Statistics

Offenses Reported

Part | - Crimes Against Persons This Month This Year Last Year to
Date
1. Homicide 0 0 2
2. Sex Offense 0 7 20
3. Robbery 1 11 11
4. Assault 22 143 172
Part Il - Crime Against Property
5. Burglary 16 114 144
6. Theft 73 547 477
7. Motor Vehicle Theft 4 48 53
Moving Violations 459 3848 3175
Drugs 16 192 136
Arrests 86 681 659
Traffic Accident Statistics

Accidents Injuries

This This Last This This Year Last

Month Year Year to Month Year to

Date Date
Vehicle 68 493 476 7 88 88
Pedestrian 0 2 4 0 0 1
Other 11 102 91 5 14 19
Total 79 597 571 12 102 108
Priv. Prop. 30 231 186 0 8 7
Fatality Employment

This Month 0 Authorized Sworn Positions 31
This Year 1 Current Sworn Positions Filled 29
Last Year 0 Police Dept. Vacancies 2
Prepared: Submitted:

Amy B. Arnwine
City Clerk/Records Clerk

Charles T. Ziegler
Chief of Police

** Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.




MONTH OF
TYPE OF CALL THIS MONTH LAST YEAR
RESIDENTIAL 1 2
COMMERCIAL 0 0
INDUSTRIAL 0 0
GRASS 1 4
VEH FIRES 1 1
TRASH FIRES 1 1
VEH ACC 6 8
FALSE ALARMS 12 10
OTHERS 20 25
MUTUAL AID 0 0
TOTAL CALLS 42 51
SAVED VALUE $0 $50,000
LOSSES
RESIDENTIAL $2,000 $1,200
COMMERCIAL $0 $0
INDUSTRIAL $0 $0
VEHICLE $1,000 $0
MISC $0 $0
TOTALS $3,000 $1,200
ST INSPECTIONS 2 2
SAFETY SURVEYS 23 98
VIOLATIONS 20 136
PUBLIC EDU 20 70
FIREFIGHTER TRAINING
FULL TIME ACADEMIC 609 229
FULL TIME PRACTICAL 0 485
VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC 0 0
VOLUNTEER PRACTICAL 0 0
PERSONNEL ALLOWANCE
FULLTIME 22

VOLUNTEERS

ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT
INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

25

AUGUST

TYTD

10
2

0
17
12
23
66
81
177
0

388

$6,410,087

$322,200
$41,000
$0
$28,300
$203,600
$595,100

6

377
431
2355

5621
0

0
0

EMPLOYED
18
12

2016

LYTD

109
200
0

424

$4,982,750

$83,400
$0
$5,000
$14,000
$1,050
$103,450

12
765

1132
3045

1958
3502

o



