AGENDA

ATHENS CITY COUNCIL

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 20, 2016, 6:00 P.M.

- I. CALL TO ORDER Mayor Davis
- II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- **III. INVOCATION** Council Member Pelley
- IV. ROLL CALL
- V. MINUTES August 16, 2016 Regular Meeting September 12, 2016 – Called Meeting

VI. COMMUNICATIONS

- a.) Presentation Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting for 24th consecutive year
- b.) Presentation of 2015 Life Safety Achievement Award to City of Athens Fire Department
- c.) Miscellaneous Correspondence

VII. PETITIONS AND REQUESTS

a.) Requests from Audience – (three-minute time limit per speaker)

VIII. REPORTS

- a.) Athens City Schools Quarterly Report
- b.) Finance Department Report
- c.) Police Department Report
- d.) Fire Department Report

IX. CONSENT AGENDA

- a.) Approve City of Athens Budget Amendment No. 2 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017;
- b.) Accept bid (Bid No. 1640 dated September 6, 2016) as submitted by East Tennessee Construction Services for sidewalk construction:

- c.) Accept proposal from Parham and Associates (RFQ No. 1641) for professional services related to High Definition Stream Survey;
- d.) Accept bid (Bid No. 1642 dated September 6, 2016) as submitted by Apex Computer Systems for server equipment and onsite warranty;
- e.) Approve staff's recommendation to declare assorted items as surplus property and authorize sale on GovDeals as detailed in memorandum from Matthew Marshall, Director of Purchasing dated September 7, 2016;
- f.) Appoint Larry Rhodes to fill vacancy on the Council Advisory Committee, term expires March 21, 2017.

X. ORDINANCES

XI. OLD BUSINESS

a.) Consideration of proposed ordinance to address unsightly vehicles parked or stored on private property zoned residential

XII. NEW BUSINESS

- a.) Proposed resolution to officially close portions of Avalon Street and Highpoint Drive
- b.) City Manager Evaluation and Merit Raise
- c.) Establishment of City Manager Search Committee
- d.) Manager's Report

XIII. ADJOURNMENT

BEER BOARD MEETING TO FOLLOW

Police Department Report to City Manager Offense Statistics

Classification of Offenses

Offenses Reported

Part I - Crimes Against Persons	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date
1. Homicide	0	0	2
2. Sex Offense	0	7	20
3. Robbery	1	11	11
4. Assault	22	143	172
Part II - Crime Against Property			
5. Burglary	16	114	144
6. Theft	73	547	477
7. Motor Vehicle Theft	4	48	53
Moving Violations	459	3848	3175
Drugs	16	192	136
Arrests	86	681	659

Traffic Accident Statistics

Accidents

Injuries

	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	
Vehicle	68	493	476	7	88	88	
Pedestrian	0	2	4	0	0	1	
Other	11	102	91	5	14	19	
Total	79	597	571	12	102	108	
Priv. Prop.	30	231	186	0	8	7	

Fatality

This Month	0
This Year	1
Last Year	0

Employment

Authorized Sworn Positions	31
Current Sworn Positions Filled	29
Police Dept. Vacancies	2

Prepared: Amy B. Arnwine City Clerk/Records Clerk Submitted: Charles T. Ziegler Chief of Police

^{**} Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.

ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

		MONTH OF	AUGUST	2016
TYPE OF CALL	THIS MONTH	LAST YEAR	TYTD	LYTD
RESIDENTIAL	1	2	10	16
COMMERCIAL	0	0	2	0
INDUSTRIAL	0	0	0	1
GRASS	1	4	17	8
VEH FIRES	1	1	12	7
TRASH FIRES	1	1	23	12
VEH ACC	6	8	66	71
FALSE ALARMS	12	10	81	109
OTHERS	20	25	177	200
MUTUAL AID	0	0	0	0
TOTAL CALLS	42	51	388	424
SAVED VALUE	\$0	\$50,000	\$6,410,087	\$4,982,750
LOSSES				
RESIDENTIAL	\$2,000	\$1,200	\$322,200	\$83,400
COMMERCIAL	\$0	\$0	\$41,000	\$0
INDUSTRIAL	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$5,000
VEHICLE	\$1,000	\$0	\$28,300	\$14,000
MISC	\$0	\$0	\$203,600	\$1,050
TOTALS	\$3,000	\$1,200	\$595,100	\$103,450
ST INSPECTIONS	2	2	6	12
SAFETY SURVEYS	23	98	377	765
VIOLATIONS	20	136	431	1132
PUBLIC EDU	20	70	2355	3045
FIREFIGHTER TRA	INING			
FULL TIME ACADEMIC	609	229	5621	1958
FULL TIME PRACTICAL	0	485	0	3502
VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC	0	0	0	0
VOLUNTEER PRACTICA	u 0	0	0	0
PERSONNEL	ALLO ¹	WANCE	EMPLOYED	
FULLTIME		22	18	
VOLUNTEERS		25	12	